## No. R-237. House concurrent resolution honoring Camille George of Richmond for her laudable career of service to older Vermonters and persons with disabilities.

## (H.C.R.196)

Offered by: Representative Gardner of Richmond

<u>Whereas</u>, Camille George graduated from the University of Vermont, and she was the head social worker at a large skilled-nursing facility, and

<u>Whereas</u>, in 1989, she began a three-decade career in State government, initially as Vermont's long-term care ombudsman, and

Whereas, Camille George's outstanding job performance resulted in her designation,

on two occasions, as Deputy Commissioner of the Department of Disabilities, Aging, and

Independent Living, and

<u>Whereas</u>, she has developed extraordinary skills as a collaborator and facilitator and serves in a professional advisory role at UVM, and

<u>Whereas</u>, this passionate advocate for promoting the dignity of Vermonters is concluding her State service, and she anticipates enjoying time with her husband, Don, and their children and traveling, now therefore be it

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives:

That the General Assembly honors Camille George of Richmond for her laudable career of service to older Vermonters and persons with disabilities, and be it further

<u>Resolved</u>: That the Secretary of State be directed to send a copy of this resolution to Camille George.